-

PLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Fletcher Building

, 101 East Gairnes Street
Tallakassee, Florida 32399-0850

2= & 22 XX 2R EZR RN A e e

MAY 30, 1991

TO ¢ DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING

FROM: DIVISION OF ELECTRIC AND GAS (SHINE DY) 3’53
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (BROWN) [j°'®>

RE DOCKET NO. 910401-EQ, PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF

CONTRACTS FOR PURCHASE OF FIRM CAPACITY AND ENERGY
BY FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION

AGENDA: JUNE 11, 1991 - CONTROVERSIAL - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION

CRITICAL DATES: NONE

CASE BACKGROUND

on January 11, 1991, Florida Power Corporation (FPC) solicited
power through a Request for Proposal (RFP) from prospective
gualifying Facilities (QFs) who, prior to January 11, had initiated
discussion with FPC and indicated that they could meet an in-
service date no later than December 1, 1993.

FPC received thirteen proposals from prospective QFs and
retained a consultant from National Economic Research Associates,
Inc. to help evaluate the respective proposals,

Of +the thirteen responses received two projects were
zliminated based apon the lack of development maturity with a third
project eliminated because of the pricing risk associated with the
proposed fixed capacity and energy payments. The consultant ranked
the remaining ten projects in order of preference. FPC selected
the following eight projects from this group to meet its need for
capacity.

PONIBITET I
[ELRERS S Sitte 1




DOCKET NO., 910401-EQ
MAY 30, 1991

COMMITTED COMMITTED ON-PEAK CONTRACT
CAPACITY CAPACITY FACTOR - DATE OF
THE OF

Locng__

‘Dade County 43 MW 83% November, 1991
Munlclpal 8011d Waste
Mlaml v

: Fl Darado,Energy | 103.8 MW 92% January, 1991
Natural ‘Gas
Auburndale

Lake Cegen*lelted 102 MW 90% August, 1993
Natural Gas
Umatllla

Mulbarry‘Evergy : 72 MW 90% January, 1993
Company, Inc.

Orimulsion

Bartow

Crlando Cogen 72 MW 90% January, 1994
Limited L.P.

Natural Gas

Orlando

Pasco Cogen Limited 102 MW 20% August, 1993
Natural ‘Gas
Dade City

Ridge Generating 36 MW 85% January, 13994
Station Limited

Partnershlp

Agricultural & Wood Waste

Polk Caunty

Rcyster,?hosphates 28 MW 85% December, 1993
Waste Heat from

Processing

Palmetto

These eight negotiated contracts total 559 MW of capacity. If
a utility were to construct this amount of capacity it would have
to  come before the Commission with a petition for a need
determination. However, because the capacity is made up of smaller
projects, each with a gteam capacity of less than 75 MW, the
projects are not large enough to fall within the jurisdiction of

-2 -




DOCKET NO. 910401-EQ
MAY 30, 1991

the Florida Power Plant Siting Act. (See Attachment 1 DER letter
on Oven)

prejects are projected to avoid the 1991 need of 300 MW
d 159 MW of combustlon turbine capacity which FPC

'MW of capa01ty is different from the Standard
ed in the same docket. FPC identified an 80 MW

"MW of coal capacity has total fuel and
ose to the 300 MW coal and 150 MW combustion
, : rojections indicate that beginning in 2008,
's total‘av01ded costs (capac1ty and fuel) fall below a
- Since the
Cerms O ”.1 elght contracts exceed 2008, FPC maintains that the
‘contracts were considered to avoid part of the 450 MW of coal-fired
generation.

In. addition to the eight contracts, FPC signed two other
contracts agalnst heir 1991 need--Seminole Fertilizer (47 MW) and
Ecopeat (36.5 MW) ‘The Seminole Fertilizer contract was approved
pursuant to Order ‘No. 240989 and the Ecopeat contract was subnmitted
for approval on May 1, 1991 and will be brought to the Commission
at aflater~agenda*in Docket No. 910549-EQ.

The 559 MW associated with the negotiated contracts added to
the 83.5 MW associated with the Seminole and Ecopeat contracts
exceed FPC's 450 MW need identified in their 1990 Facility Plan.
FPC wishes to aquire the additional capacity to provide it with
contlngen capacity to cover qualifying facility projects that may
( to fruition. For example, FPC believes that its two
centractsfw1th the Cerporation for Future Resources, which total 74
MW, are doubtful and may not perform. Also, Plnellas County and
General Peat have regquested in-service delays of one to two years
for proje%ts totalllng 196 MW.

Tne Company 51gned, contracts for the additional capacity
because it is in need of capacity immediately and would not have
time to- acqulre more QF capacity to replace any contracts that

- 3 e



'DOCKET NO. 910401-EQ
MAY 30, 1991

mlght not come into fruition. Attachment 2 is FPC's winter reserve
the 1991-1995 period, ranging from 7.1% to 10.8% without
ht GF contracts and 7.7% to 17.6% with the QF contracts.
The tle a351sted LOLP is also included in Attachment 2.

Staff belleves ‘that it is important to explain the changes in
FPC's need for additional capacity identified in its 1989 Annual
Plannlng"Hearlng and the need for capacity identified in its
lnexpans1on plan submitted in Docket No. 210004-EU. The
identified a need for 260 MW of CT capacity with an 1595
in-service date. The current 1991 plan identifies a need of 450 MW
with a 1991 in-service date.

FPC maintains that the additional need was a result of three
factors:

1) Higher Demand

FPC's demand and energy is higher than projected because
FPC's forecast underestimated customer growth,
underestinated per capita energy usage, and
overestimated per customer demand reductions from
conservation and load management programs.

2) Remodeled Interface

FPC changed its method of modelling emergency assistance.
The old method of modelling emergency assistance
overstated the reliability of FPC's system, and thus
reduced the apparent need for capacity. By nmore
accurately modelling emergency a551stance, FPC's plan
showed an accelerated need for capacity in 1991. The
following paragraphs provide a more detailed explanation
of FPC‘s change in modelling assumptions,

FPC‘S cld method of modelling emergency assistance did
not consider the tie~line limitation of 3200 MW into
Florida. The Company previously modeled the Peninsula
and Southern as one assistance area with no transmission
constraints between Southern and the Peninsula. The
effect was to assume that FPC could receive assistance
from Southern as long as it had capacity available,
whether or not the capacity could be transmitted to FPC.




'DOCKET NO. 910401-EQ
MAY 30, 1991

‘ FPC?S model accounts for the limitation on the tie-
‘lng the Peninsula as the assistance area
Southern as a 2, 800 Mw unit in the

00 MW). Thls new modelling technique
limitations in transmitting capac1ty
be 1 hern Company and Florida and results in
a more'accuratevrepresentatlcn of FPC's reliability.

LowgrgAssis;ancg:From Peninsular Florida Utilities

» contain several terms and
e; relatlvely unique. The unique terms and
condltlons are descrlbed below:

Wzthln slxty -days after the contract approval date, the QF
shal; past/ a. Completlcn Securlty Guarantee of $10 per KW of
ad

Sécurlty, uarantee if the fa0111ty achieves commercial in-service
at or prior to the contract in-service date.

The ‘negotiated contracts contain an Operational Security
' Guarantee of §20 ‘KW of Committed Capacity or $2,000,000 per 100
MW to ensure timely performance by the QF of its obllgatlons under

the Agreement. The Operational Security Guarantee must be cash or
suitable letter - of credit, and terminates with the term of the

Agreement.‘,

For the period.ending one year immediately after the Contract
in-service date, the QF may on one occasion increase or decrease




DOCKET NO. 910401—EQ
MAY 30, 1991

the comml'ted capacity by no more than 10%. After the one year
period, ”continulng throughout the term of the Agreement, the QF
may decrease its committed capacity by up to 20%. The QF will be
charged a penalty if it provxdes less than three years notice for
a decrease in capacity occuring one year after the in-service date.

The capac1ty payment will be prorated to the new capacity amount.

Attachment'B for the QFs are based on their commltted on peak
capacity factors (83%-93%). FPC's avoicded coal unit used for
pr101ng‘these cen,racts contains a 83% on-peak capacity factor.

snt stream of the contracts with capacity factors above 83%
are 1ncreased by,: eir committed capacity divided by 83% (ex. 90/83
= 1,084%) to reflect the additional value of higher availability
and rellablllty to FPC. The contracts alsc include a capa01ty
perforwance adjustment which will decrease the capac1ty payment in
the event the monthly on-peak capacity factor 1is below the
respective contractual minimum amount but greater than or equal to
50%. No capacity payment will be made if the on-peak capacity
factor falls below 50%.

Beginnlng w1th the Contract In-Service Date, the QF will
receive electric energy payments based upon the Firm Energy Cost
calculated on an hour-by-hour basis as follows: (i) the product of
the average monthly inventory chargeout price of fuel burned at the
Avoided Unit Fuel Reference Plant, the Fuel Multiplier, and the
Avoided Unit Heat Rate, plus the Av01ded Unit variable O & M, if
applicable, for each hour that the Company would have had a unit
with these characteristics operating; and (ii) during all other
hours, the energy cost shall be equal to the As-Available Energy
Cost. There is also an hourly performance adjustment to the energy
payment which provides an incentive to the QF to operate in a
manner similar to the operation of the avoided unit.

Events of Default

The negotiated contracts permit the QF to delay commercial
operation by up to 90 days beyond the Contract In-Service Date with
the payment of $0.15 per kW or $15,000 per 100 MW per day of delay.
If the Operational Security Guarantee is not tendered on or before
the applicable due date the QF is in default.



al All eight QFs are located south of
‘Substation, therefore the Company did not
1al interface capacity. The contract format

i?be 1nterconnected to a Transmission Servxce
f'Utlilty which provides wheeling services. The
- twe QFe who have selected this format have
facilities which will be located close to
~ 'FPC's system but they may elect to wheel.

r25*5 Intercbﬁnéctéd

Lake Cogen Limited

Wulberry Energy Company, Inc.
Orlando Cogen Limited

Pasco Cogen Limited

This coﬁtract version are for the above QFs
which are directly interconnected to FPC.

3. 7Naannterconnected Version

- Dade County
- Royster Phosphates, Inc.

'JThis«contraqt version are for the above two
‘QFs that will wheel their power through a
Transmission Service Utility.



DOCKET NO. 910401-EQ
MAY 30, 1991

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission approve the 553 MWs of negotiated
contracts between Florida Power Corporation (FPC) and Dade County,
El Dorado Energy Company, Lake Cogen Limited, Mulberry Energy
Ccompany, Orlande Co Gen Limited, Pasco Cogen Limited, Ridge
Generating Station Limited Partnership, and Royster Phosphates.

RECOﬁMENQAELQN:' Yes. Staff recommends approval of the negotiated
contracts.

STAFF ANALYSIS: ‘Section 25-17.082, Florida Administrative Code
requires electric utilities to purchase electricity produced and
sold by qualifying facilities at rates which have been agreed upon
by the wutility and qualifying facility or at the utility's
published tariff.

Section 25-17.0832(2), Florida Administrative Code states that
in reviewing a negotiated firm capacity and energy contract for
purposes of cost recovery, the Commission shall consider the
following factors that affect the purchasing utility's general body
of retail and wholesale customers:

a. Whether the additional firm capacity and energy is needed
by the purchasing utility and by Florida utilities from
a statewide perspective; and

b. The present worth of utility's payments for firm capacity and
energy to the QF over the life of the contract are projected
to be no greater: than the present worth of the year-by-year
deferral of the construction and operation of generation by
the purchasing utility over the life of the contract; or the
present worth of other capacity and energy costs that the
contract is designed to avoid; and

c. To the extent that annual firm capacity and energy payments
made to the QF in any year exceed that year's annual value of
deferring the construction and operation of generation by the
purchasing utility or other capacity and energy related costs,
whether the contract contains provisions to ensure repayment
of such payments exceeding that year's value of deferring that
capacity in the event that the QF fails to deliver firm
capacity and energy pursuant to the negotiated contract; and

d. considering the technical reliability, viability and financial
stability of the QF, whether the contract contains provisions
to protect the purchasing utility's ratepayers fails to

-8 -




DOCKET NO. 910401-EQ
MAY 30, 1991

deliver firm capacity and energy as specified by the contract.

staff?s analysis»of the eight contracts as they relate to the
requirements of Section 25-17.0832(2), follows:

Staff is concerned with the fact that FPC has identified a
need for 450 MW, but has signed contracts totalling 642.5 MW
(including Seminole and Ecopeat) to meet this need. Staff

does not favor utilities signing up more capacity than they

need as a general policy. However, there are particular
circumstances in this case which support such an action:

1. FPC's need is immediate and they cannot risk
obtaining less than 450 MW because of possible QF
defaults or delays.

2. 'FPC's need is probably greater than the 450 MW they
identified in their 1990 plan because that plan did not
anticipate recently requested delays in existing QF
projects or the anticipated one-year delay in FPC's 500
kV transmission line.

3. If all of the QF contracts come on-line as
contracted and FPC has excess capacity, FPC can reduce
its purchase from Southern by 200 MW in 1994 and/or delay
or c¢ancel the construction of 1993 combustion turbines to
mitigate any harmful effect tc its ratepayers.

FPC needs to purchase capacity and energy from the QF's to
meet reliability and reserve margin requirements. The
purchases will contribute to maintaining a 1loss of load
probability of less than 0.1 days per Yyear. The capacity
provided by the QF's will improve the loss of load probability
for the state and contribute to the capacity needs of the
state.

An analysis provided by FPC (Attachment 3) indicates that
the present value of its payments to each of the QFs for
firm capacity and energy will be no greater than the
present worth of the value of a year-by-year deferral of
FPC's avoided c¢osts. The analysis shows a present worth
savings of $42,516,772 compared to FPC's full avoided
costs for the eight negotiated contracts. FPC's avoided

-9 -



DOCKET NO. 910401-EQ
MAY 30, 1991

are .derived from its 1991 need for 450 MW of
r co; nd -combustion turbine capacity as filed
10904-EU. Pursuant to the recent hearing
- . FPC is in the process of updating the K

a ed with their avoided cost. It is FPC's
£ that tbe present worth sav1ngs of the eight

v ﬂerence 1dent1fying the changes. Since FPC
at_»these contracts will have additional

;e ;s no- need to establish a capacity credit
”e repayment of capacity payments exceeding

 the" vent the QF falls to deliver firm capacity and energy as
required ‘in the contract. The contract contains several
performance nmilestone dates whlch, if not achieved, would
per “to termlnate the contract

In conclu51on, the negotiated cogeneration contracts between
FPC and Dade County, El Dorado Energy, Lake Cogen Ltd., Mulberry
Energy Co., Orlando Cogen Ltd., Pasco Cogen Ltd. , Ridge Generation
Stn. Ltd., and Royster Phosphates are v1able generation
alternatlves for the following reasons:

1. The. capacity and energy generated by the facilities is needed
by - FPC and Florlda s utilities; and

2. The contracts appear to be cost-effective to FPC's ratepayers;

and
3. FPC‘s raeepayers are reasocnably protected from default by the
' QFs, ana
4. The contracts meet all the requirements and rules governing

qualifying facilities.

- 10 -



DOCKET NO. '910401-EQ
MAY 30, 1991

It is for these reasons that Staff believes that the contract
between Fl ida- Power Corporatlon and the QF's should be approved
by the Comm 551on ,

emg fébCket be closed after the protest period has
n-fere are no objectiocns to the proposes agency

’ 3 Yes, this docket should be closed after the
effectlve date of the proposed agency action (PAA) order provided
there are ‘no objections to the proposed agency action.

ANA IS: This docket should be closed when the protest
perlod hasupassed.

910401A.RS.

- 11 -




Attachment 1

: tment of Environmental Regulation
g, ® 2600 Blair Stone Road @ Tallahassee, Floridia 32399-2400
| iDilé w;;mmﬂm. Seeretary John Shearer, Assistant Secretary

~. November 26, 1990

ompany projects described in your
: re not large encugh to fall
0f the Florida Blectrical Power Plant

: velectric generating capacities
.t8, Those power plant will be
¢ provisions of Florida
rs 17-2 and 17~4.

on. these projects should be addressed
Bureau of Air Regulation.

Sincerely,

Wo il 5. Cveal

HAMILTON 8. OVEN, Jr., P.E.

Administracor

Office of siting Coordination

pivision of Air Resources
Managaement

uso/ah

ecy ¢

- 12 -



Attachment 2

TABLE 1

COGENERATION DOCKET

RESERVS MARGINS & LOLP

) B tY (4)

559 MW 589 MW
S ‘WITH RAIL 8 WITH ALL 8
' "BASE WITH NO  DPROPOSED QF's PROPOSED QF's

. NEW QF's (1) = APPROVED APPROVED (1)

o  RESERVES 10LP
 (DAYS/YEAR) () (DAYS/YEAR)

24.3 0.4914
21,7 0.6254
26.4 0.3182
3l.2 0.0376
29.1 0.0725
28.1 0.0197
32.3 0.0467
28.7 0.0879
35.3 0.0296
3z.1 0.0761
38.5 0.0265

giié"hdar year

- 13 -



D?idé County

El Dorado Energy Company
Lake Cogen Limited \
Mulberry Energy Company, inc
Orlando CoGen L.imited, L.P.

Pasco Cogen Limited

Ridge Generating Station Limited Partnership

Royster Phosphates, Inc.

Total

Aur Y1401

2.45 PM

$21,066,531
$2,999,974
$9,534,483
$736,5.00
$2,999,974
$3,455,433

$1,722,692

- 14 -

$42,5616772

Attac

16(‘50@%; |
94.90%
o
97.27%
99.80%
99.23%
97.91%

97.97%

Pagelof9l



-SI.‘

Né fx 1}
(1113
HrY ueunsn{py aBBLOA %6 € puv 10108y Ajowden g8 ,
os {Leri/1} unoasiq out jo AdN
9500 004 81800 pemo:\v "8A }2RRLOD

1Z'129'6618  TTL'208'GL1S p80'yIL'6LS 912'125'661§  221'208'G11$ ¥60'v1L'6LS (16/5/11) enjup uoseig 18N
ZEL'GOVLE T02'188'2¢ - 578 (g 24 -1 1928 TEL'508'LE 202°18€°22 SY'SL 0ES'YZY'SL 192 €Lz
TLELYTEE £6L'062'52 oL'iL ore'910'91 ¥0'IE cLeLvziee EEL'082'E2 el'iL 0¥9'910'94 voie 2102
Y02'0¥E'ZE yaLZoV'ee 1889 08¥'LE2'GL £562 ¥0Z'0ve'LE: ¥2L'201°3T 1eee 08y'LE2'G) £5'62 102
0co 9:9‘9!: 081'280'12 0090 o’v’wv‘r; 60'8Z 0te'9zs'9e 081'280'1Z 0099 ovy'veY'PL 8082 0102
jeg'gov'es 184'010'02 219 or'zsLet 2202 105'808'EE 162'010'07 818 ove'LeL'el vl 92 8002
uqnaus eB0'eE0st ey . 088'121°¢1 e 846°091°2¢ 680'680'61 485 0g8'1Zi'eEl . TY'SE 8002

1208 TR S 13 9855 00T L8YTL . O ¥29'200'08 ¥Ze'g1L'8L 86°S5 00Z'L8¥'EL oz¥e 1002

991862} 2Z%8 ozs su' 1 z0'ee SLYeLLeR SOL'RETLL Fig> 0ZE'9L8'38 Z0€2 8002

HeoreL 6008 iz HeL0L'ie 118 1o¥'sl 8009 095°50E" 1L 1612 9002
020/900°91 s oz 029'E0E'92 020°509'8L €28 000°954°04 $802 #002
‘ 'gF 8 at C 0 oalsto'se 019'9vE'vL 85y 08Z'2EZ01 £e'61 £00Z
: L 0T'yee'e T 4 ey 0Z6'95L'0 88 2002

8P0'502'22 sra'zyr'et iy 907" zoz s

SEL - 1002

" 08220012

000'682'Z}

o)
: : . Mh £y K;;:mdwg xommog k

o 640209beg syso:) QBG%OI‘W any s.nsoo .mvamoo :so NOStthWOD
: € juduwyoeay L




1785
2002 18.87
2003 19.83
2004 20.85
2005 21.81
2006 23.02
2007 24.20
2008 26.43
2000 28.74
2010 28.08
2011 2053
2012 31.04
2013 3262
Nat Prasant Value (1/1/84)

Contract vs. Avoided Costs

1‘7;03,. S

92183 of

NPV of the Discount (1/1/91)

15,320,285

21, 701 734
22,814,078
23,974,728
26.207.621
26,489,475
27,831,480
29,258,115
30,745,201
32,329,008
33,001,178
36,702,154
37,527,784
30,438,004

$196,062,828

94.909%
$21,068,531

* .82 Capaclty Factor and 3.5% Voltage Adjustment

(‘OMPAHiSON OF uONTRACT COSTS AND AVOIDED COSTS

39.755.633
41,786,650
43.920,273
468,159:810
48,508,666
50,082,321
53,584,182
68,319,360
59,186,003
62,206;553
65,380,040

$325,081,123

" Ei Dorado. Enomy CQmpany

Contmct Capacny 103 88 MW :

73,901,280
77,766,781
81,727,522
85,013,190
90,260,535
94,388,158
08,734,317
104,818,044

$521,143,852

 saoot

35,137,372
38,047,438
38,812,772
40, soz 482
423888.873
45,072,006

$224,071,804

Attachment 3“‘v oa
Page 3 of 9

60,882,321
53,534,182
56,319,960
60,186,003
02,208,553
65,380,040

$325,081,123

74,193,960
77,087,216
81,048,511
85,119,693
90,631,620
95,132,132
99,968,485

105,005,428

110,462,045

$549,152,927

AR
Ao
1010 AW



Fe e ' i . ttachment’3 G
'CQMPARISON OF CONTRACT COSTS AND AVO‘DEO COSTS TR S - Page 4 of 9 L

Lako COth Limited .
Contmct Capacﬂy 102 Mw ol

" go/83 ot Contract
Capacity  Capacity

Capacny

“ Yaar

1093
1984
1995

4,543 38,337,491
18.33 2006 | 25660978 4588 38,187,436
2022 2103 5 48.23 40,138,438

2125 2305 - 28,207,188 50.69 42,187,804
22.34 2422 20,650,204 §3.27 44,339,105
2347 2545 31,155,372 85.98 48,595,314 50,085
24.54 28.61 32,570,131 58.84 48,971,360 81,661,531 . 25143 82722, 831
2000 25.68 2732 34,056,604 8184 514706834 85,527,328 26.74 6,900,735
2010 26,07 29.2¢ 45,700,686 85.00 4,087,827 29,888,513 28.00 36.48 0, 91,370,787
2011 28.35 30.74 37,625,347 88.31 58,851,600 34,470,847 2053 32.02 39,193,070 96,044,870
2012 29.79 32.30 39,538,149 7178 68,752,008 990,291,058 31.04 33.86 41,197,186 palk ) 100,950,004
2013 31.32 33.98 24,248,472 75.45 38,834,048 &0,582,518 3261 35.38 25.247,212 7545 51,681,288
Nst Prasent Valus (8/1/93) $208,776,080 $305.810,987  $512,596,087 $210,784.081 $06,810,987  $510,584,878
Contract va. Avoided Costa 99.23%
NPV of the Discount {1/1/91) $2,000,074
= .80 Capatity Factor and 3.5% Voltage Adjuetment AH
kal 4
128 PM



~Attachment 3 o
COMPAR!SON OF CONTRACT cos*rs AND AVOIDED COSTS Page 5 of 9 R
Mulberry Ene{gy Company : :
. Comwcz Capacny 72 MW

90/83 of Contract = =
Capacky » capacny ac
‘ Credi(u . cfednta
Year $IKWIMO SIKWIMo
183 fr e sy

30,585,207

27.14 23452633 :
2826 24,414,190 2706 15,802,684

20.42 25,415,172 28.43 18,703,483 578,689
3062 26,457,194 20.88 17,665,483 50 18,578,082 28,6 P
31.88 27,641,938 at40 18,450,400 : 20 85 22.81 10,533,687 20333018 47.688.702
33.34 28,808,868 33.01 19,391,530 48,200,408 2191 23.76 20,620,768 20710687 60,308,483
35.04 30,278,121 34.60 20,380,729 50,858,850, 23,02 24.96 21,566,888 31,288,192 52,864,881
36.83 31,822,305 36.46 21,419,517 53,242,122 2420 26.24 22,672,193 32,890,810 56,663,003
38.71 33,445,242 38.32 22,512,500 65.957,743 2643 2757 23.824.540 34,568,047 53,362,588
2000 40.68 35,150,950 40.27 23,660,626 58,811,575 2674 20.00 25,051,836 38,332,212 61,384,048
2010 42.78 36,043,648 42.33 24,866,966 61,810,614 28.09 30.46 26,316,007 38,188,772 84,503,379
2011 44.94 38,827,774 44.48 26,135,217 84,062,002 20.53 32.02 27,665,008 40,130,471 87,708,187
2012 ; 47.23 40,807,991 46.75 27,468,162 88,278,142 31.04 33.06 20,080,306 42,178,524 71,250 890
2013 45.78 49.64 42,880,198 49.14 28,869,003 71,758,202 32.61 35.368 30,551,248 44,330,274 74,881,522
2014 48.11 62.17 46,076,548 51.64 30,341,468 75,418,018 34.28 3747 32,116,817 46,592,602 78,708 509
2016 50.57 54.83 47,375,451 54.28 31,888,781 79,264,233 38.03 39.07 33,755,336 48,987 AT0 82,722,805
2018 53.15 67.83 49,791,589 67.06 33,515,100 83,306,899 37.88 41.05 35,469,802 87.80 51,484,505 58,934,308
2017 55.88 80.57 52,330,871 59.06 35,224,682 87,655,654 39.80 43.18 37,287,328 92.08 54,088,897 91,378,322
2018 58.71 63.66 54,999,861 83.01 37,020,626 92,020,776 41.82 45.35 39,179,708 96.77 §6.851,439 98,031,238
2019 81.70 68.90 57,804,843 66.23 38,909,211 96,714,054 43,98 4r.67 41,184,604 101.60 50.745,435 100,831,120
2020 64.85 70.32 80,752,890 69.80 40,893,134 101,046,024 48.20 50.10 43,283,277 106.88 62708230 106,079,507
2021 88.15 732.90 63,851,287 7315 42,878,703 106,820,991 48,66 52.68 45,494,284 112.33 65000582 111,460,808
2022 71.83 77.87 67,107,703 76.88 45,170,899 112,278,702 51.03 56.35 47,808,347 118.07 09365503 117,173,640
2023 75.28 81.63 70,530,198 80.81 47474843 118,004,838 §3.64 58.18 50,253,671 124.09 72.903,185 123158738
Net Prasent Value (1/1/84) $272,745,773 $179.065,583  $451,.811,357 ; $189,525,083 $274.982,821  $484.487.914
Contract ve. Avoldad Costs a97.27%
NPV of the Discount (1/1/81) $95,534,483
* .80 Capacity Factor and 3.5% Voitags Adjustmant A
W
Ti09 A



KTTACHMENT 3
REYISEB 5-28-91 f

‘ cmﬁmmsow m= commcf COSTS AND Amu@ COSTS

Cradite

L L7 TN

B

1004
1688
b os78
bsed 7o
2002 19,101,308 558 :uu.m 4WB.955.T28 108 e a.m.m
2005 21,4937 0.8 30772358 S1,877 200 et 2AED BLEIRSIS
500 2217483 3 TLILAEE  SLEIESIS o 2579 54,027,044
2T £2.510.708 BEIE  WMLIT  STorecs 24.20 AT 87,415,103
2308 24 455,588 .84 WINAE Q21510 25.43 > ¥ 65,330,608
2008 25,757,083 4184 wsRIe  SISNTe 274 2800 09,430, 103
2010 Z7RsT. e o500 SBASAPSE  SASITSR 28,00 A7 #4,853.000
21 21488047 .31 fA4e818 WP ien - we 3308 70,055,050
2012 20,508,453 a k) 43,508 475 TRAGRE 104 b7 73,895,128
2018 BILAILIIS 645 AGR07050  TIZIBTE aea 2054 TS
2004 33,020,892 R Ry 81100194 £ saat 31,382,128
big ) 34.708,050 % ] s0.800 78 BEIOERZ0 3883 SO57 9548231
20t¢ 58,488,390 780 SATIREES BGAIAST 788 ©az 80,022,118
017 33,537,686 o S6ARIONS S4.320649 2080 aa.00 4,422,108
=068 40,263,300 9T SBTHEAR7 £8,000.848 M52 B9 06252270
20ty 42,344,730 wiee  sLTIEEY 104082712 4308 49,26 104,205 600
2080 44,502,423 08,58 B4230437 100,201,060 4g.20 5L 109,815,490
202 S8 FOY 11233 0,596,468 114,872,174 4B.56 5441 115,207,238
2022 40,154,040 13867 74677, 780 120,882 720 61.08 &57.18 123,070,788
20p3 51,000.047 12659 753271 127002317 £a.84 50.10 51,808,880 1272081
ot Prevost Vaiue {12094) #154,853,963 5284120248 $4TH.0€1,852 $165,882,508 RWLII20  $4TVETOME
Soninzct vi, Awcided Somty 8809
HEPY of the Dlscount {1108 738,500
° BECapscRy Faclor and 5.6% Voliage Adjusimeni Fe
20N
LA

- 19 -



' " i ~ Attachment3 ST
COMPARE&:ON OF CONTHACT COSTS AND AVO!DED COSTS ;;V ‘ ‘ ‘ chge 7 Of 9 T

- Pasco Cogen Limjted :
Contract Capachy 102 MW -
S - L i . : : S0/83 of
‘8082 of Contract . Avoided %~ Contract Toxal 7 Avoided - Avoided:

Capacrty

C&pac:ty ‘ Lapauiy ‘ Enmgy ‘qutmc_t

16,629,263

£ 13820 14.44 17,678,889
15. TRfa981200 ; 34 .
1674 22215688 - 3952 32,805:214
176 08 | 23,350,229 41.54 34,577,010
1849 2005 24543913 4268 36337491 ;
19.33 20:06 25,680,076 45.88 38,187,498 63,848,411
; 20.22 2103 26,842,541 48.23 40,138,438 66,980,820
2005 21,25 23.06 28,207,198 50.80 42,187,904 70,305,102 ; 23.76 - 2,187,904
2008 22.34 24.22 20,850,294 53.27 44,330,108 73,989,300 23,02 24.08 44,339,105 74, m 18
2007 2347 25.46 31,155,372 65.98 46,595,314 77,750,685 24.20 28.24 18,94¢ 5. 48506,314 78,714,254
2008 24.54 28.61 32,570,131 58,84 48,971,300 81,841,531 2543 2757 33,751,431 58.04 48,071,200 82722831
2009 25.08 27.82 34,058,094 61.84 51,470,834 85,527,328 20.74 20.00 35,490,101 o184 51,470,034 £8,960,738
2010 26.07 20.24 36,790,658 65.00 54,007 927 20,888,513 28.00 30.48 37,281,860 85.00 54,007,027 91,370,787
2014 28.35 30,74 37,825,347 83.31 56,851,500 94,476,847 20.53 32.02 30,193,070 88.31 58,351,500 98,044,570
2012 29.79 32.30 39,538,140 71.79 69,752,809 90,201,058 31.04 3306 41,197,188 7178 60,752,009  100.950,004
2013 31.32 33.08 24,248,472 75.45 386,834,046 60,882,518 32.081 35.38 25,247,212 75.45 36,634,048 61,881,258
Net Present Value (8/1/93) $208,776,080 $305,819,987  $512,566,067 $210,764,601 $305,819.087  $516,534,878
Contract vs, Avoided Costs £0.23%
NPV of the Discount (1/1/81) §2,990 974
* .90 Capacity Faotor and 3.5% Voitage Adjustment A
NPt
13 P

- 20 -



Yoar

2008
2009
2010
2011

a2
2013
2014
2015
2018
2017
2018
2018
2020
2021

2022
2023

Met Present Value {1/1/94)

Contract ve. Avoided Costs

SIKWiMS,

17.08

17.85
18.87
19.83
19.84
20.81
21.87
2298
24,18
25.39
26.68
28.05
20.48
30.98
2.1
28.64
31.05
32.63
34.20
35.05
37.88
39.79
41.84
43.688

: $1KWIMO

288

NPV of the Discount (1/1/81)

7,556,357
7,041,253
8,448,270
8,772,983
8,764,136
9,208,645
9,675,499
10,170,998
10,688,817
11,232,781
11,807,813
12,409,500
13,042,238
13,705,851
12,438,135
13,088,781
13,736,81¢
14,435,827
15,170,227

15,848,867

18,758,477
17,803,480
18,510.418
19,457,176

$84,003,795

97 .31%

$3,455,433

* .85 Capacity Factor and 3.5% Voltage Adjustment

7480087

COMPARISON OF CONTRACT COSTS AND AVOiQED COSTS
mdge Genem!ing'sm Ion Limiled Pgﬂnewh!p -

61.84
85.00
68.31
71.7¢
76.48
79.30
83.35
87.60
92.06
08.77
101.68
108.88
112.33
118.07
12409

10,665,071
11,525,670
12,112,497
12,720,146
13,379,479
14,062,835
14,779,702
16,531,771
16,323,800
17,168,878
18,032,842
18,050,500
18,017,838
20,023,741
22,002,108
23,123,527
24,302,683
25,542,026
26,846,513
28,213,594
20,653,775
31,165,052
22,755,975
34,426,405

$129.843,565

21 .soz 128
22,143,014
23,260,179
24,455,200
25,702,709
27,012,417
28,389,059
20,840,656
31,360,080
32,859,872
34,639,501
34,438,238
28,102,308
38,038,502
39,077,853
42,018,738
44,162,462
46,412,252
48,788,532
51,266,304
63,883,871

$214,747 349

2543
26.74
28.09
20.63
31.04
32.61
34.28
36.03
37.88
390.80
41.82
43.98
48,20
48.56
61.03
63.684

- 21 -

12.&27 287
13,004,357
18,732,395
14,426,078
15,165,802
16,840,019
16,749,820
17,807,904
18,501,571
19,448,328
20,439,325
21,483,412
22,676,184
23,730,853

$89,467 860

 Attachment 3
~ Page 8 of 9

15531,
16,323,800
18,032,042
18,950,500
19,9176
20.933, 41
22,002,108
23,123,527
24,302,683
25,542,028
20,848,513
26,213,564
20,853,775
31,165,052
32,755.975
34,426,465

$129,843,555

353”719

37,167,907
39,083,547
41,082,312
43,149,030
45,348,084
47,681,822
§0,093,100
52,848 484
55,332,130
58,157,343

$219,341,516

Nt
M2

"




COMPAH&SON OF CONTRAC T COsTS ,“"Np AVGIDED cas' ‘Ts '

9454220 .43 013,830

2882 . 9037292 29 3447.340 w.m a7

8143 1.08 10,443,027 . 31.4 6,770,538 17,580,671

3272 2. 10,977,383 - - 334 7,122,201 18,478,757

34.38 . 11634283 - 4.0 7,485,615 ; LRAET ‘ 19,416,422

38,14 0 12,124,762 30:4¢ 7,867,156 19,091, oo7 24.20 78 i 20,407,369

2008 3799 a7.83 11,883,208 48.32 7,679,440 19,262,738 ‘2643 . 26.04 8.021,47; 56.84 11,638,265 19,860,438
Net Prosent Value (12/1/83) $68,049 687 $43442,200  $110.381,778 $45.076,158 $68,706,022  $112,682.178 :
Contract va. Avolded Costa 07.97% k|
NPV of the Discount (1/1/81) $1,722,802 B :

* .86 Capacity Factor and 3.89¢ Voltage Adjustment

atént
3 pu

- 22 -




